

MACC 15/11 (CIS 182/14)

Order dated 11.06.2025

Today is fixed for PH.

Petitioner is absent by filing application praying for time on the ground that the Petitioner is suffering from illness. No medical document are filed with the application.

OP No. 2 filed legal appearance.

Ld counsel for both the petitioner and the OP are present.

On perusing the record it appears that the instant case is pending for more then 10 years. As per the direction passed by the Apex Court the same required to be disposed at the earliest as per action plan for arrear deduction in district judiciary ( APA a R-DJ).

Considering the above aspect, issue show cause upon the petitioner.

Fixing 19.07.2025 for filing show cause and necessary order.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.